(
l
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Transmission Testing
Description and Operation
of Testing Apparatus
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Toll Test Room Operation

tween O and 5 db and in 1 • 5 db steps from 5
to 10 db.
2.03 The lever type keys control the con-
nection of the measuring jacks to the
dialing jacks when required for setting up
a machine switching connection, the removal
of the 5 db and the 10 db pads from the
circuit to extend the measuring range of
the set to 25 db and the insertion of a
5 db pad when required for calibrating the
set. The potentiometers are adjusted by
-means of screwdrivers when the calibration
of the set is required. The potentiometer
designated SCALE ADJ adjusts the character­
istic of a copper-oxide rectifier to match
the meter scale and the one designated CAL
compensates for changes in the amplifier
gain or rectifier sensitivity.
2.04 The external connections for power
supply and for testing are made at
the jack panel as shown in Fig. 2.
DIAL
000000
DIAL (@) 0000 DIAL
°ut:,0000 [] @
MEAS
END VIEW
Fig. 2.
APPROX.
400w D.C. -...o.---- RESISTANCE
2.05 Two groups of jacks are provided for
making the test connections to the
set. One grqup of jacks designated MEAS
provides for connecting the set to the cir­
cuit being measured; the other group desig­
nated DIAL provides for connecting a dial­
ing set when required for controllingor
establishing connections. The designations
indicate the type of plug which may be used
with them. One jack designated DIAL is of
the same type as the TEST jack on dial
equipment. The SD and SM binding posts are
in the sleeve circuit and are normally
strapped. They permit setting up multiple
sleeve circuit connections where required.
The -BG binding post should be connected to
an office frame ground. The other binding
posts are required only when the set is ar­
ranged for dry cell or office battery oper­
ation.
2.06 The circuit of the measuring set is
shown in schematic form on Fig. 3.
2.07 The principal features of the input
circuit are jack terminations, a key
for connecting the DIAL jacks to the MEAS
jacks, a retardation coil for holding a
circuit connection when necessary, and a
series of pads adjustable in 5 db steps by
means of keys to control the calibrating
and the testing range. A single stage am­
plifier supplied from 60-cycle p~wer in­
creases the sensitivity of the set for
measuring losses to 25 db and is adjustable
by means of a potentiometer over about a
10 db range for purposes of calibration. A
full wave copper-oxide rectifier changes
the amplified received testing current to